
 
 

 

1 
Governance & Member Support Officer: Jean Sharp (01277 312655) 

Brentwood Borough Council, Town Hall, Ingrave Road, Brentwood, Essex CM15 8AY 
01277 312 500   www.brentwood.gov.uk   

 

 
Agenda 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee 
Monday, 23 November 2020 at 7.00 pm 

Virtual meeting via MS Teams 
 

Membership (Quorum – 3 ) 
 

Cllrs J Cloke, Tanner and Tierney 
 

Agenda 
Item 
 

 
Item 
 

 
Wards(s) 
Affected 
 

 
Page No 

Live broadcast 
 Live broadcast to start at 7pm  

Contents 
1.   Appointment of Chair 

 
 

 
 

 

2.   Administrative Function 
Members are respectfully reminded that, in determining the 
matters listed below, they are exercising an administrative 
function with the civil burden of proof, i.e. ‘on the balance of 
probabilities’.  The matter will be determined on the facts before 
the Sub-Committee and the rules of natural justice will apply. 
 

 
 

 

3.   Licensing Act 2003 - Application to Review a Premises 
Licence - Dusk, Ongar Road, Pilgrims Hatch, Brentwood.  
CM15 9SS 
 
 

Pilgrims 
Hatch 
 

5 - 110 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack

http://www.brentwood.gov.uk/
https://youtu.be/RMFX4vdBt5g


 
2 
 

 
Jonathan Stephenson 
Chief Executive 
Town Hall 
Brentwood, Essex 
13.11.2020 

 
 



 
3 
 

 

Information for Members 
 

Please note the changes in blue apply to remote meetings 
 

 

 
Introduction 

 
 
The Government has enacted The Local Authorities and Police and Crime Panels (Coronavirus) (Flexibility of 
Local Authority Police and Crime Panel Meetings) (England and Wales) Regulations 2020 no 392 (the 
Regulations) which came into force on the 4 April 2020 and will remain in force until the 7 May 2021. 
 
The Council will hold Committee meetings remotely and enable the public to participate by streaming those 
meetings that are open to the public. 
 
Only those Committee meetings were the public have a right to speak will the facility be available to enable 
them to participate where the technology is not a
[...]
 
 
If you wish to record the proceedings of a meeting and have any special requirements or are intending to bring in 
large equipment then please contact the Communications Team before the meeting. 
 
The use of flash photography or additional lighting may be allowed provided it has been discussed prior to the 
meeting and agreement reached to ensure that it will not disrupt proceedings. 
 
The Chair of the meeting may terminate or suspend filming, photography, recording and use of social media if any of 
these activities, in their opinion, are disrupting proceedings at the meeting. 
  

Private Session 

Occasionally meetings will need to discuss some of its business in private.  This can only happen on a limited range 
of issues, which are set by law.  When a Committee does so, you will be asked to leave the meeting. 
 
The Chair or Clerk to the Committee will disconnect all persons who should leave the meeting prior to 
continuing there will be a short break to ensure that this has happened.  

 
 

 modern.gov app 

View upcoming public committee documents on your Apple or Android device with the free modern.gov app. 

 Access 

 
The Council will provide remote access for public  
participation by the meeting be accessible.  

 
There is wheelchair access to the meeting venue from 
the Main Entrance.  If you do wish to attend this meeting, 
please contact the clerk should you have specific 
accessibility needs.  There is an induction loop in the 
meeting room.   

 Evacuation Procedures 

 
This procedure does not apply whilst using remote 
meetings  
 

Evacuate the building using the nearest available exit 
and congregate at the assembly point in the Car Park. 

https://brentwoodwebdav.moderngov.co.uk/f8614670-0560-4d7c-a605-98a1b7c4a116-066-427a5f39-5a686c62-65376d6c/AgendaDocs/7/3/5/A00001537/$$Agenda.doc#http://www.brentwood.gov.uk
http://www.moderngov.co.uk/


 23 November 2020 
 
Licensing Sub-Committee 
 
Licensing Sub-Committee Hearing in respect of an  
Application to Review a Premises Licence – Licensing Act 2003 
 
DUSK, ONGAR ROAD, PILGRIMS HATCH CM15 9SS 
 

 
 

Report of:  Maria Moses – Licensing Officer  
 

Wards Affected: Pilgrims Hatch     
 

This report is:  Public 
 

1. Executive Summary 

  1.1 An application has been received for a review of the premises licence in 
respect of Dusk, Ongar Road, Pilgrims Hatch, CM15 9SS. Thirteen 
relevant representations have been received during the consultation 
period. The review relates to the Licensing objective: Prevention of 
Public Nuisance.  

 
 

2.   Recommendation(s) 
 
2.1          That the Sub Committee: 

Considers this report and appendices together with any oral submissions 
at the hearing and determines the application for the review of the 
premises licence. 

 
 
3.  Introduction and Background 

 
3.1           An authorisation is required in respect of any premises where it is 

intended to conduct one or more of the four licensable activities, these 

being: 

 Sale of alcohol 

 Supply of alcohol (in respect of a club) 

 Regulated Entertainment 

 Provision of Late Night Refreshment 

 

3.2 An appropriate authorisation is either, a premises licence, a club premises 

certificate or a Temporary Event Notice. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



3.3 Licence holders are required, when offering any licensable activity, to ensure that 
they promote the licensing objectives at all times. The operating schedule of the 
application contains details of the activities applied for and the control measures 
that the applicant will have in place in order to promote these objectives. Such 
measures will, where appropriate, be converted into enforceable conditions on 
any licence issued. 

 

3.3 The four licensing objectives are; 

 

 Prevention of crime and disorder 

 Prevention of public nuisance 

 Public safety 

 Protection of children from harm 

                  
3.5      Any representation must be able to demonstrate that on the balance of    

Probability the application in its current form will fail to adequately promote one 
or more of the licensing objectives. No other matters may be considered. 

 
 
4. The Application 
 
4.1 On the 27 September 2020 an application for a Review of the premises licence at 

Dusk was received from Mrs Megan Bashir, a local resident in Ongar Road, 
Brentwood, Essex. Mrs. Bashir refers to noise nuisance and anti-social 
behaviour. A copy of the Review application is attached as Appendix 1. 

 
4.2 This Premise is multi-cuisine, fine dining restaurant and lounge, with function 

room. The current premises licence together with a set of OS Street Maps and 
images to better identify the location are attached at Appendix 2.  

 

  4.3 Representations have been received from two Responsible Authorities - 

Environmental Health and The Licencing Authority of Brentwood Council.  

           Mr David Carter, Environmental Health manager at Brentwood Borough Council 
has concerns relating to noise nuisance. He maintains that, since Dusk’s 
opening, there has been a substantial increase in the number of complaints 
received, largely as a result of the use of the lounge area, which as it is designed 
to comply with the smoking legislation is required to be at least 50% open, which 
significantly reduces any noise attenuation from the structure and, effectively, 
operates as an outside area, with associated noise from customers and any 
amplified music played in the area. Mr Carter’s representation is attached at 
Appendix 3. 
 

The Licensing Officer, Mr Dave Leonard, has set out an overview of the 

applications made, complaints received, warning notices issued and site visits 

Page 6



conducted. Mr Leonard shares the same public noise nuisance concerns in 

relation to the use of the outside smoking area at Dusk as Mr Carter and his 

representation is also attached at Appendix 3. 

4.4 There have been 11 further representations received from six residential 
households and one councillor. The grievances all relate to the noise nuisance 
being caused by the playing of late-night music in the outdoor lounge/smoking 
area and the noise cause by the patrons using this area. The subsequent 
dispersal of patrons in an otherwise quiet, semi-rural location also causes 
concern and contributes to the disruptive sleep patterns experienced by families. 
This Copies of the redacted representations have been attached at Appendix 4. 

  

5. Reasons for Recommendation 
 
 These are the options available to the Sub-Committee 
 
5.1 The Committee, after considering the review application and all of the relevant 

representations, will need to consider what action, if any, to take in order to 
ensure that the Licensing Objectives are complied with. 

 
5.2 The following options are available to the Licensing Sub-Committee: 

 Do nothing with the licence; 

 To modify the conditions of the premises licence.  This can include adding 
new conditions or alterations to existing conditions e.g. reducing the hours 
of operation; 

 To exclude a licensable activity from the scope of the licence e.g. to 
exclude regulated entertainment after a certain hour, 

 To remove the Designated Premises Supervisor e.g. because it is 
considered that the problems are being caused by poor management; 

 To suspend the licence for a period not exceeding three months; 
 
 
5.3 The decision made by the committee will not take effect until the end of the 

period given for appealing against the decision or, if the decision is appealed 

against, until the appeal is disposed of. 

. 
5.4 In determining this application for review of the premises licence, the Sub-

Committee should have regard to the Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy 
and to the guidance issued by the Secretary of State under s182 of the Licensing 
Act 2003. 

 
5.5 The Sub-Committee are advised that the hearing is a statutory exercise of power 

delegated by local residents to consider what the public interest requires. The 
licensing authority, via the Sub-Committee, has a duty, in accordance with the 
rule of law, to behave fairly in the decision-making procedure. Representations 

Page 7



from all parties both written and verbal will form part of matters that are to be 
considered.  Findings on issues of fact should be on the balance of probability. 

 
5.6 The Sub-Committee are advised that the final decision should be based on the 

individual merits of the application and findings of fact made at the hearing. 
 
5.7 The application must be determined within 5 working days of the conclusion of 

the hearing, in accordance with paragraph 26 of the Licensing Act 2003 
(Hearings) Regulations 2005. 

 
6. Consultation 
 
6.1 The application has been consulted on in accordance with the requirements of 

the Licensing Act 2003. 
 
6.2 Officers from the Licensing Authority have made checks on the display of public 

notices and are satisfied that these requirements have been met. 

 
 
7. Statement of Licensing Policy 
 
7.1    The following Brentwood Borough Council Statement of Licensing Policy 2016-   

2021 (s22) control measures relating to the prevention of public nuisance state: 
  
 Applicants need to be clear the Licensing Authority will normally apply 

stricter conditions, including controls on licensing hours, where licensed 
premises are in residential areas and where relevant reorientations have 
been received.  Conversely, premises for which it can be demonstrated 
have effective measures planned to prevent public nuisance, may be 
suitable for 24-hour opening. 

 
 
8. Relevant Section of the Secretary of State’s Guidance 
 
8.1 The licensing objectives relating to public nuisance matters arising from this 

application are covered in Section 2, paragraphs 22.15 to 2.21 (pages 9 & 10) of 
the Licensing Act 2003, Section 182 Guidance (April 2018). 

 
9.       Legal Considerations 
 

9.1 Brentwood Borough Council, as Licensing Authority under the Licensing Act 

2003 and subordinate legislation, is empowered to determine applications of this 

nature. Notice must be given of the Licensing Authority’s decision on this matter. 

The decision could be subject to an appeal to a Magistrates Court, which can be 

instigated by either the applicant or the person who made the representation. 

Page 8



10. Appendices to the report: 
 

 Appendix 1 - Application Form 

 Appendix 2 - Premises Licence, OS street maps & images 

 Appendix 3 - Representations from Responsible Authorities 

                     Environmental Health (Mr David Carter) 

                     Licensing Authority (Mr Dave Leonard) 

 Appendix 4 - Representations from residents & Councillor 

                      
 
 
 

2.2  Report Author Contact Details: 

 
Name: Maria Moses 
Telephone: 01277 312642 
E-mail: maria.moses@brentwood.gov.uk  
 

 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 

DUSK, ONGAR ROAD, PILGRIMS HATCH CM15 9SS 

 

 

APPENDIX 1 
APPLICATION FORM 

 

Application to Review a Premises Licence 

(Mrs Megan Bashir) 

& 

Supplementary Email of Diary Dates 

 

 

Page 11

Appendix A



Application for the Review of a Premises
Licence or a Club Premises Certificate

Reference: RP254358095

Before completing this form please read the Review of a Premises Licence or Club
Premises Certificate guidance notes.

1. The ground(s) for review must be based on one or more of the licensing objectives. 
2. Please list any additional information or details, for example dates or problems which are
included in the grounds for review, if available. 
3. The application form must be signed. 
4. An applicant agent (for example a solicitor) may sign on their behalf provided that they have
actual authority to do so. 
5. This is the address to which we shall use to correspond with you about this application.

 
I, Megan Bashir,
apply for the review of a premises licence under section 51 of the Licensing Act 2003 for the
premises desc
[...]
enge 25 scheme shall be operated, whereby any person who appears 

to be under the age of 25 years of age is required to produce on request an 
item which meets the mandatory age verification requirement and is either a:  

 o Proof of age card bearing the PASS Hologram; 
 o Photocard driving licence;  
 o Passport; or 
 Ministry of Defence Identity Card. 
 
 9 The premises shall clearly display signs at the each point of sale and in areas 

where alcohol is displayed advising customers that a 'Challenge 25' policy is 
in force.   

  
 At the point of sale, such signs shall be a minimum size of 200mm x 148mm. 
 
10 All staff shall have received training in relation to the protection of children 

from harm (including under-age sales), how to recognise drunkenness and 
the duty not to serve drunk persons. Refresher training shall be carried out at 
least every six months. 

  
 Training records shall be kept on the premises (or otherwise be accessible on 

the premises) for a minimum of 12 months and made immediately available to 
police, trading standards or licensing authority staff upon reasonable request.  

 
11 On leaving patrons will be chaperoned to their vehicles to minimise 

disruption and noise outside. 

Page 25



 
 

 

Annex 3 – Conditions attached after a hearing by the licensing 
authority 

 
 
 

 
1 There should be a second interior door installed at the front entrance. 
                     

  
In reference to the outside area there shall be the following additional conditions  

 
  
2 The retractable roof will be completely shut/closed by 2100hrs each day. 

 
3 There shall be no use of the outside space on Sunday to Thursday after 

2230hrs and on Friday and Saturday after 0000hrs except for the purpose 
of smoking. 

 
4 The area is to be staffed when it is being used. 

 
5 There shall be no licensable recorded music after 2230hrs each day. 

 
6 The passageway will be staffed at times of use. 

 
7 Noise limiters shall be installed in t
[...]
oad

Brentwood, CM15 8AY

Tel.: (01277) 312500

Philip Ruck

Chief Executive

Page 32



© Crown copyright and database rights 2018 Ordnance Survey 10001830919th August 2019Date :

DUSK, ONGAR ROAD, PILGRIMS HATCH 
CM15 9SS
Drawing No. :

Scale at A4 : 1:3000

Drawn by : OSJ

Service : ICT

Brentwood Borough Council

Town Hall, Ingrave Road

Brentwood, CM15 8AY

Tel.: (01277) 312500

Philip Ruck

Chief Executive

Page 33



DUSK 

 

P
age 34



DUSK 

 

P
age 35



 

P
age 36



 

Page 37



 

Page 38



 

 

 

 

DUSK, ONGAR ROAD, PILGRIMS HATCH CM15 9SS 

 

 

APPENDIX 3 
REPRESENTATIONS 

Responsible Authorities 

 

Mr. David Carter – Environmental Health Manager 

Mr. Dave Leonard – Licensing Officer 

 

Page 39

Appendix C



Brentwood Borough Council, Town Hall, Ingrave Road, Brentwood, Essex CM15 8AY 

tel 01277 312 500   fax 01277 312 743   minicom 01277 312 809   www.brentwood.gov.uk 

 

 

       
 
 

Our ref:  
Your ref:   

                      
   Date: 23 October 2020 
Licensing Authority  
Brentwood Borough Council 
Town Hall Ingrave Road 
Brentwood 
Essex CM15 8AY 
 
cc  
Cassadys Solicitors 
5 Chancery Lane 
London EC4 1BL 
 
 
Dear Sirs 
 

Application for Review of a Premises Licence - Licensing Act 2003 
Dusk, Ongar Road Pilgrims Hatch Brentwood CM15 9SS 

 
I refer to the above application to review a premises licence at Dusk Ongar Road, Pilgrims 
Hatch, received on 29 October 2020 by the Pollution Team of Brentwood Borough 
Council. 
 
I wish to make representation to the Licensing Authority in support of this review 
application, as in my opinion the premises has continued to operate in such a way that the 
licensing objective of prevention of public nuisance has not been achieved by the licence 
holders. 
 
Dusk operates as a restaurant with late night refreshment, and public entertainment within 
the premises mostly from recorded music.  The premises formerly operated as a Chinese 
restaurant, with recorded music entertainment i
[...]
 and set to operate at an appropriate level to be agreed with an 
officer from the Pollution Team present, (i.e. a ‘noise limiter’ device) 

 

6. The use of shisha pipes should be limited in numbers or time availability to coincide 
with the restriction on amplified music to discourage extended use of the shisha 
lounge area later at night.   

 

7. All doors and windows of the premises shall be kept closed during the provision of 
any regulated entertainment within the building to reduce the likelihood of noise 
breakout into the shisha lounge area and loudspeakers removed from the outside 
area. 

 
On behalf of the Pollution Team, I would therefore wish to recommend that the review of 
the premises licence results in the application of appropriate conditions and control over 
the future operation of the premises. 
 

Yours faithfully 
 

 
 

David Carter 
Environmental Health Manager  
 
Environmental Health & Licensing                                        
Tel: 01277 312509 
email: david.carter@brentwood.gov.uk 

Page 43



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Dear Mr Adams,  

DUSK, ONGAR ROAD, PILGRIMS HATCH CM15 9SS 

Application For a Premises Licence to be Reviewed 

Representation by a Responsible Authority (Licensing) 

 

I wish to make a representation in support of the Application for a Premises Licence to be 
Reviewed at Dusk, Ongar Road, Pilgrims Hatch CM15 9SS made by Mrs. Megan Bashir. I make 
this representation as a Responsible Authority (Licensing) in my capacity as the Brentwood 
Borough Council Licensing Officer as permitted by virtue of the Licensing Act 2003.  

In February 2019, I was made aware of the restaurant - previously known as Joy Fook - being 
advertised as re-opening under new management and called Dusk. Joy Fook had been closed for 
some while and had surrendered its premises licence. Dusk appeared to be advertising 
entertainment and no new licence had been applied for. On Friday 22 February 2019, my 
colleague, Mrs Caroline Harrison, a
[...]
 this period to resolve the 
discrepancies on the premises licence by applying to vary its conditions. Despite advising that a 
full variation would be needed based on the desire to remove Annex 3 conditions only recently set 
by a licensing sub-committee and on previous local opposition, an application for a minor variation 
was submitted on 10 March 2020 and was subsequently rejected by the Licensing Manager when 
representations were received. Sisu Enterprises Ltd. did not submit the application for a full 
variation until 3 July 2020 - the day before the enforced lockdown was lifted. This resulted in the 
business having to operate without providing any licensable activities (to avoid breaching the 
conditions on the current licence) or continue in a restricted format with the use of temporary event 
notices (TENs). Due to unforeseen circumstances on both sides, this application - which includes 
the provision for the sale of alcohol, an increase in trading hours at lunchtime and has withdrawn 
the request to remove attached conditions - has yet to be determined. In the meantime, a further 
application for a minor variation to amend the premises plan to comply with the current licence 
submitted on 10 September 2020 was granted on 1 October 2020.  
 

Since its opening, I have been made aware of complaints of public nuisance relating to Dusk by 
several local residents and have regularly liaised and supported by a local Councillor Vicky Davies. 

Many of these complaints relate to the alleged excessive noise nuisance caused by the 
entertainment provided and/or the noise nuisance related to the use of the outside smoking area  
and anti-social behaviour being caused by customers when they leave the restaurant in the early 
hours of the morning at weekends. This kind of complaint is generally the remit of the 
Environmental Health Noise Pollution Team and the matter, in the first instance, was referred to 
them for their initial assessment.  

Page 45



On 19 Ju
[...]
he Environmental Health Manager, Mr Carter. I make 
representation in support of this application to review the premises licence on the grounds 
that the management team at Dusk have so far been unable, or unwilling, to adequately 
promote the licensing objectives relating to the prevention of public nuisance.  

 

If I can be of any further assistance please do not hesitate to contact me in the Licensing Office on 
01277 312523. 

Yours sincerely, 

Dave Leonard 

Licensing Officer | Brentwood Borough Council 

Page 48



Brentwood Borough Council, Town Hall, Ingrave Road, Brentwood, Essex, CM15 8AY 

Tel: 01277 312 500 Fax: 01277 312 743 Minicom: 01277 312 809 www.brentwood.gov.uk 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Dear Sirs, 
 
Licensing Act 2003 – Premises Licence 
Dusk, Ongar Road, Pilgrims Hatch CM15 9SS 
 
This letter is sent in confirmation of my visit on Thursday, 27th February 2020 at 4pm, 
to Dusk, Ongar Road, Pilgrims Hatch CM15 9SS to discuss an alleged noise 
nuisance complaint received relating to the management of the premises.    
 
We discussed in detail the operating schedule of the premises and the conditions 
attached to Annex 2 and Annex 3 on the licence.  
 
As a result of this inspection, it was determined that you do not appear to be compliant 
with the following Conditions 1 and 7 in Annex 3;  

 
 

(1) There should be a second interior door installed at the front entrance 
 
(7) Noise limiters shall be installed in the outside space in discussion and 

agreement of the Licensing Department of the Council. 
 
 
These breaches of the premises licence conditions must be remedied and you readily 
undertook to resolve these issues as a matter of priority.  
 
I am mindful that you did provide evidence showing a willingness to communicate with 
the Environmental Health officer regarding the installation of a noise limiter, or the use 
of a sound limiting device, and I have also been advised that you did appeal to the 
magistrates’ court following the decisio
[...]
........................................................................................... 5 

8.2 Management Controls ................................................................................................. 5 

8.2.1 Noise Limiter ........................................................................................................... 5 

8.2.2 External Noise Management .................................................................................... 6 

8.3 Neighbour Relations .................................................................................................... 6 

8.3.1 Complaints Procedure ............................................................................................. 6 

9. Conclusion ....................................................................................................... 7 

 

Attachments 

VA2956/SP1 Indicative Site Plan 

VA2956/TH1-TH3 Environmental Noise Time Histories 

  

Appendix A Acoustic Terminology 

Appendix B Sample Complaint Form 

 

Page 96



 VA2956.200827.NIA 31 August 2020 

VA2956  Dusk, Ongar Road, Brentwood   Page 1 of 7 

Noise Impact Assessment 

1. Introduction 

Dusk, Ongar Road, Brentwood are undertaking a license application for the premises, and noise has 

been highlighted as a concern by Brentwood Borough Council’s Environmental Health Department 

which needs addressing as part of application.  

Venta Acoustics has been commissioned by Dusk to undertake an assessment of the noise impact 

of the use as part of the licensing application.  

An environmental noise survey has been undertaken to determine the background noise levels at 

the most affected noise sensitive receptors, as well as noise breakout and on site noise propagation 

investigations. These levels are used to undertake an assessment of the likely impact with reference 

to the planning of Brentwood Borough Council.  

2. Premises  Description 

As illustrated on attached site plan VA2956/SP1, the prem
[...]
re 
delegated to officers) 

 
Mobile Homes 
 

(a) Appeals against revocation of a license and/or conditions attached to the 
grant of a license. 

 

Page 114


	Agenda
	3 Licensing Act 2003 - Application to Review a Premises Licence - Dusk, Ongar Road, Pilgrims Hatch, Brentwood.  CM15 9SS
	Appendix 1 - Dusk 23.11.2020
	APPENDIX 1 - APPLICATION FORM - DUSK.pdf (p.1)
	DUSK appln to Review PL (BASHIR) 27SEP20.pdf (p.2-5)
	REVIEW APPLICANT SUPPORTING EMAIL MEGAN BASHIR.pdf (p.6-7)

	Appendix 2 - Dusk 23.11.2020
	APPENDIX 2 - DUSK - PL 01OCT20 OS Maps  Images (003) ver 1.pdf (p.1)
	DUSK prem 01OCT20.pdf (p.2-13)
	DUSK - OSMAP 1-1500.pdf (p.14)
	DUSK - OSMAP 1-3000.pdf (p.15)
	DUSK front.pdf (p.16)
	DUSK inside.pdf (p.17)
	DUSK lounge -1.pdf (p.18)
	DUSK lounge -2.pdf (p.19)
	DUSK lounge -3.pdf (p.20)

	Appendix 3 - Dusk 23.11.2020
	APPENDIX 3 - DUSK - REPRESENTATIONS RA's.pdf (p.1)
	DUSK appln to Review PL 29SEP20 - EHO REP (CARTER) 27OCT20.pdf (p.2-5)
	DUSK - REPRESENTATION 27OCT20.pdf (p.6-10)
	Rep 13 - 1 WARNING LETTER DATED 28-02-2020.pdf (p.11-12)
	Rep 13 - 2 FORMAL WARNING LETTER DATED 22-07-2020.pdf (p.13-14)
	Rep 13 - 2 FORMAL WARNING LETTER EMAIL  25-07-2020.pdf (p.15-16)
	Rep 13 - 3 EMAIL CONFIRMING TIMES DATED 28-07-2020.pdf (p.17-18)
	Rep 13 - 4 FINAL WARNING LETTER 29-07-2020.pdf (p.19-20)
	Rep 13 - 4 FINAL WARNING LETTER EMAIL 29-07-2020.pdf (p.21-22)

	Appendix 4 - Dusk 23.11.2020
	APPENDIX 4 - DUSK - REPRESENTATIONS Other Persons.pdf (p.1)
	Rep 1- BILLINGTON B.pdf (p.2-3)
	Rep 2 - BILLINGTON C  2.pdf (p.4)
	Rep 2 - BILLINGTON C.pdf (p.5-6)
	Rep 3 - MRS LOCAL RESIDENT.pdf (p.7-9)
	Rep 4 - MR LOCAL RESIDENT.pdf (p.10-11)
	Rep 5 - MR LOCAL RESIDENT LETTER.pdf (p.12)
	Rep 6 - MRS LOCAL RESIDENT LETTER.pdf (p.13-14)
	Rep 7 - MS LOCAL RESIDENT LETTER.pdf (p.15-16)
	Rep 8 - MRS LOCAL RESIDENT LETTER.pdf (p.17-20)
	Rep 9 - MR LOCAL RESIDENT LETTER.pdf (p.21-24)
	Rep 10 - BALLARD J.pdf (p.25-27)
	Rep 12 - CLLR VICKY DAVIES.pdf (p.28)

	Appendix E - Additional d

Minutes of the meeting


 

487 
 

 
 

Minutes 
 
 
 
Licensing Sub-Committee 
Monday, 23rd November, 2020 
 
Attendance 
 
Cllr J Cloke 
Cllr Tanner 
 

Cllr Tierney 
 

 
Also Present 
 
Cllr Mrs Davies 
Cllr McCheyne 
 
Officers Present 
 
Paul Adams - Principal Licensing Officer 
Dave Leonard - Licensing Officer 
Alastair Lockhart - Legal Adviser 
Jean Sharp - Governance and Member Support Officer 
Maria Moses - Licensing Officer 
 

 
 

577. Appointment of Chair  
 
Members RESOLVED that Cllr Cloke should Chair the hearing. 
 

578. Administrative Function  
 
Members were respectfully reminded that, in determining the matters listed 
below, they were exercising an administrative function with the civil burden of 
proof, i.e. ‘on the balance of probabilities’. The matter would be determined 
on the facts before the Sub-Committee and the rules of natural justice would 
apply. 
 

579. Licensing Act 2003 - Application to Review a Premises Licence - Dusk, 
Ongar Road, Pilgrims Hatch, Brentwood.  CM15 9SS  
 
The Sub-committee was reminded that an authorisation was required in 
respect of any premises where it was intended to conduct one or more of the 
four licensable activities, these being: 
 



488 

 Sale of alcohol 

 Supply of alcohol (in respect of a club) 

 Regulated Entertainment 

 Provision of Late Night Refreshment 

 

An appropriate authorisation was either, a premises licence, a club premises 
certificate or a Temporary Event Notice. 
 
Licence holders were required, when offering any licensable activity, to 
ensure that they promoted the licensing objectives at all times. The operating 
schedule of the application contained details of the activities applied for and 
the control measures that the applicant would have in place in order to 
promote these objectives. Such measures would, where appropriate, be 
converted into enforceable conditions on any licence issued. 
 
The four licensing objectives were: 
 

 Prevention of crime and disorder 

 Prevention of public nuisance 

 Public safety 

 Protection of children from harm 
                  

Any representation must be able to demonstrate that on the balance of    
probability the application in its current form would fail to adequately promote 
one or more of the licensing objectives. No other matters might be 
considered. 

 
An application had been received for a review of the premises licence in 
respect of Dusk, Ongar Road, Pilgrims Hatch, CM15 9SS. Thirteen relevant 
representations had been received during the consultation period. The review 
related to the Licensing objective: Prevention of Public Nuisance.  
 
The application for a Review of the premises licence at Dusk - a multi-cuisine, 
fine dining restaurant and lounge with function room - was received on 27 
September 2020 from Mrs Bashir, a local resident in Ongar Road, Brentwood.  
Mrs. Bashir referred to noise nuisance and anti-social behaviour.  
 
Representations were received from two Responsible Authorities - 
Environmental Health and The Licencing Authority of Brentwood Council 
regarding concerns over public noise nuisance especially in relation to the use 
of the outside smoking area at Dusk.  
 
Eleven further representations had been received from six residential 
households and one councillor. The grievances all related to the noise 
nuisance being caused by the playing of late-night music in the outdoor 
lounge/smoking area and the noise cause by the patrons using this area. The 
subsequent dispersal of patrons in an otherwise quiet, semi-rural location also 
caused concern and contributed to the disruptive sleep patterns experienced 
by families.  



489 

 
The Licensing Officer, Ms Moses, introduced the report then Mrs Bashir 
addressed the Sub-committee regarding her request for the premises licence 
to be reviewed. 
 
Mr Carter – Environmental Health Manager – and Mr Leonard – Licencing 
Officer – advised the sub-committee of their concerns in relation to noise 
nuisance. 
 
Mr Billington, a local resident addressed the Sub-committee and Cllr 
McCheyne spoke on behalf of other local residents, both expressing concern 
over noise nuisance. 
 
Ward Councillor Mrs Davies also addressed the Sub-committee expressing 
concern over noise nuisance and anti-social behaviour experienced by 
residents. 
 
Mr Mahmood, representing the Dusk licence holders spoke in support of his 
clients, refuting some of the assertions regarding the sound levels and anti-
social behaviour in the car park at his clients’ premises. 
 
In coming to their decision Sub-committee members considered the 
representations made regarding noise outbreak from the premises  
and also had regard to Brentwood Borough Council’s own licensing statement 
and guidance issued by the Secretary of State under section 182 of the 
Licensing Act 2003. 
 

The representations centered on the level of noise emanating from the 
premises outside lounge area, both music and customer noise, and the level 
of noise and disturbance that occurred when customers left the premises 
around closing time.  
 

The Sub-committee felt that imposing conditions to curb the noise emanating 
from the premises was an appropriate and proportionate action in order to 
promote the prevention of public nuisance which on the basis of the 
representations Members determined was occurring.  
 
The Sub-committee therefore decided that the following conditions would be 
placed on the Licence: 
  

 That no live or recordable music to be played in the outside (lounge) 
area after 22:30 hrs.  This should replace Condition 5 on Annex 3 
already imposed on the Licence.  

 That no live or recorded music shall be played in the outside (lounge) 
area between 12 noon and 22:30 hrs until an automatic noise limiting 
device has been installed and a noise limit agreed  with Brentwood 
Borough Council’s Environmental Health Team, such noise limit must 
not be exceeded at any time.  This should replace Condition 7 of Annex 
3 already imposed on the Licence. 



490 

 That a written noise management policy which was acceptable to 
Brentwood Borough Council Environmental Health Team be put in 
place and adhered to.      
 
 

________________ 

 
 
 
   

 


